-

K3

r

THor

DEPARTIMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

CITY OF PORTLAND, MA:NE

383 CONGRESS STP.IT
FORTLAND, MAINE 04101
(207) 775-5451

P. SAMUEL HOFFSES, CHIEE
INSPECTION SERVICES DMISICN

1125 Porest Averue
January 29, 1988

Tear Auto Body
1125 Forest Avenue
Portland, Maine 0410

Gentlemen:

We are requesting by this lctter that vou have J & .J Towing azd Josepn
Nightingale please send us a letter s:ating that they are no longer
using your locution at 1125 Forest Avenue as a pPlace of business,

in agcordance wf % a request by Charles Lane, Associate Corporatfon
Counsel ior the ity of Portland.

We are informed that both of these above named towing companies have
been issued licenses by the City using 1125 Forest Avenue as their
address for their business.

Please be certain that these above letters are furnished thie office
as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Yoo Jebeon

Wairen J. Tufner
Zoning Enforcement Inspector

cc: Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director, Planning & Urban Development
Alexander Jaegerman, Chief ¥lanner
P. Samuel Hoffses, Chief, Inspection Services
Fred Williems, Code Enforcement Officer
Charles A. Lane, Associate Corporation Counsel
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URSAN DEVELOPMENT

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
339 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

{207) 775-5451

P. SAMUEL HOFFSES, CHIEF
INSPECTION SERVICES DIVISION

1125 Forest Ave.

December 8, 1987

Team Auto Body
1125 Forest Avenue
Portland, Maine 04103

Gentleumen;

This 1s in further reference to the letter from the Cffice of the Corporation
Counsel. which was sent to your firm and Joseph Nightiagale of T & J Towing at
159 Ocean Avenue. It was recommended that Team Auto Body, as owner of the
parking facility, should file an application for an exception to provide for
joint use of his parking facility by his firm and that of T & J Towing before
the Board of Appeals. 7

-I do not recall any further action concerning this request. Have you fiied

your request for a rpecial exception before the Bos: d of Appeals? If pot,
perhaps you will wirh to use the forms which are en:losed for that purpose.

Sincerely,

—
HWarns Sboompnr—

Warren J. Turne .
Zoning Enforcement Inspector

Enclosure; Variance Porms

cc: Merrill S. Seltzer, Chairman, Board of Appeals
Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director, Plauniug & Urban [evelopment
Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Pluuner
P. Samuel Hoffses, Chief, Inspcction Services
Fred Williams, Code Enforcement Ofricer
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Please fill out any paxt ~vhich applies to job. Proper plans must accompany form.
Ovmer: Philip (ie
Address; 24 b il Street Fortland
LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION_ Xbillsadditngiyzxx 1125 ForestAve
CONTRACTOR: ° Sebago Techinics SUBCONTRACTORS: 751-0359
ADDRESS: P.0O. Box 1339
Est. Constructor Wyaz 420

Ao T

%P-stU

{our \_onstruct new - ;:g':"}’ms‘”
* COMPLETE ONLY IF THE NUMBEROF UNITS wm.cmxcz "2 sets site ‘plans 3. Roof Covering Type
‘ Residential Bm.ldinp Only:". 2:sets:construction 4. Other
M l Of Dwellmg Umt.s st ka n‘! 'mLs.u]:mi.t_:ed . Chimneys: .

2.S:t Bachs - Front Rear Side(s)
3. Foqtiogs Size:
4. Foundation Size:
5. Other

Floor:
. Sills Size: Sills must be anchored.
% Girder Size:
& Lally Column Spacing: Size:
4, Joists Sizes
5. Bridging Type: Size:
6. Floor Sheatking Type: Size:
7. Other Material:

Spacing 16” 0.C.

Exterior Wails:
1. Studding Size
2. No. windows
3. No. Doors,
4. Header Sizes Span{s)
5. Bracing: Yes No.
6. Corner Posts Size
7. Inse'ation Type Size
8. Sheathing Type Size
9. Jiding Type Weather Exposure
10, M Yy Materials
. 11. Metal Mntennb
Intcrior Walls: =0 . ..
- 1. Studdmz Size, Spacing,
2. Header Sizex Span(s),
3. Walil Covering Type
4. Fire Wcll if roquired
5. Other Materials__

White-Tax Assesor

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

TGy et RS 6 G R T L e R

1 Ce\l.ing Joists Size:

PERre ”
Botiding—fee

PERM!T qum:n

Soaci

Portland

ot
Size

of Fire Places,

Type of Heat:,

Electrical:
Service Entrance Size:
Plumbing:
1, Approval of soil test if required
2. No. of Tubs or Showers

Smoke Detecter Required
Yes

Yes
No,

3. No. of Flush

4. No. of Lavatories

5. No. of Other Fixtures

Swimming Pools:
1. Ty

2. Peol .Size:

Square Footage

3. Must conform ta N

tional Eled.nca] Oode and State La

mved

at.e App
Te LA ML e R R

Permit Received By Joane OQuint

Signature of Appli

tiignature of CEOQ

Inspection Lates

Yellow-GPCOG White Tag -CEO




Dv:partment of Human Services
» Olvision of Health Enginee:
__(207) 289-2826
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. Mailiny Address of
Owner/,
{if Different,

VTN 1Y3 '\Lb- = - X =

i3
Owner/Applicant Statément 4 Cautioggnsgewon Required
: 1 ha 2 d & to be
:rnmama rt , ‘ vauzspoc.;mw‘; ra%ﬁn fousd # to be 1
» g 3
: 7

il

Local Plumbing \nspecior W‘ K
P AMITINFORMATION '
Type Of Structure To Be Served:

1. ) NEW PLUMBING 1. O SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 1. O MASTER PLUMBER

2 {1 OIL BURNERNMAN
2 [J RELOCATED 2. O MODULAR OR MOEILE HOME BN

RLUMBING 3.0 MFG'D:. JUSING DEALER/MCCHANIC
Y . 3. O MULTIPLE FAMILY OWELLING 1 4. O PUSLIC UTILITY EMPLOYEE
4.0 OTHER-sPECIFY (o= 1 0o by 5. 0 PROPERTY OWNER

LICENSE :ﬁl—--l-—l-—-Lx'-ue : J

Hook-Up & Piping Refacation Column 2 Column
Haximum of 1 Hook-Up Type of Fixture Number Typa > Fixture

HOOK-UP: 1o public sewer in Hosebibb / Silicock Bathtub (and Syower)
thcse cases where the connection
is not regulated and inspected by Floor Drain Shower (Serarata)
the local Sanitary District.

OR Urinal Sink

HOOK-UP: to an existing subsurface Drinking Fountat Wash Basin
disposal system.

Indirect Waste Water Closet (Tollst)

. Water Treatment:Softene-, Filter, etc. Clothes Washer

PIPING RELOCATION: of sanitary Grease/Oll Separator Dish Washer
ZITENG RELOCATION:

fines, drains, and piping without
new fodyres. Dentat Cuspidor Garbage Disposal

Bidet Laundry Tub

Number of Hook-Ups .
& Retocations Other:

Hook-Up & Relocation Fee 4 Fixtuezlsu(g:bgotal)

1 3 Tee  Fixures (Sublof
3 ’§ MC&u‘maZ‘i ;

~EE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
FOR CALCULATING FEE

Page1of 1
HHE 2?1 Re v Y85
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: 1107 CcITY OF Pretbardd

PERMIT # BUILDING PERMI'? APPLICATION

Pleasa fill out any part whxch applies to job. Proper plens must accompany fo—m.
Owner:__Piilip Uikite ]
Address: 24 Hoanitl Staeeil Pontland
coNTRACTOR: Sthu v Technics
ADDRESS: P.0. Box 1339
Est. Coestruction Cost; §422,420

MAP ¢
or Ofﬁc:al Use Only

v

.

AT s g

suncommcro!t&____"’ '0559. -

WowaCOmbzcj,gz auto budy shop Celling

sLo W _ Sq.Ft.____¥ Stories: Lot Size:,
\| Condominium________ Apartment Roof:
t1on Site plan xevies/To coustrucc r. 4 - LTrussorRafterSize

- Co 7 sefs site prans 2 Sheatiing Typ:
COMPLETE ONLY IF THE NUMBER OF UNIWS WILL CHANGE . 3. Roof Covering Type
“Pesidential Buildings Only: 2 sets coustrustion

\ 4. Other haid
7 # Of Dwelling Units 2.7/

ity U1 Portland

»ians subeicted. Chimneys:
Type: Number of Fi1s Places
Heating:

# Of New Dwelling Units

Foudation:

1. Type of Soil:

2. Set Becks - Front

3. Footings Sizec

4. Foundation fize:

5. Other

1. Sills Size:

Sills must be anchored.

2. Girder Size:

3. Lally Column Spacirg:

Sizez

Type of Heat:

Electrical:
Service Entrance Size:
Plumbing:

1. Approval of 501 test if required
2. No. of Tubs or Showers

3. No. of Flush

Smoke Detector Required  Yes,

i o

4. No. of Lavatories

5. No. of Other Fixtures

Swimming Pools:

-y

TOTTE

4. Joists Size:

5. Bridging Type:
6. Floor Sheathing Type:
7. Other Yaterial:

Spacing 16° 0.C.

Aals

1. Studding Size

2. No. windows

3. No. Doors,

4. Header Si.es

5. Bracing: Yes

6. Corner Posts Size

7. Insulation lyye

8. Sheathing Type,

9. Siding Type
10. Masonry Materials
11. Metal Materials

Interfor W ullz:
1. Sty
2.He
‘3. W,

4. Fird{Nall
5. Othdr MatdNal

&-y-2

Yellow-CP?OG = tht;gggCEO

Square Footage

Raquired;
Zooing Board Appmd. Yes

Planning Board Appm'al. Yoy

Conditiunal Uge:_ Variance -

Shore 2nd Floodplsin Hgmt___.spedalExeeph 3
s f?:mhlnj) s &- “

Permit Received By Joww‘ ﬂ“'é"‘t

! O - {’». . :‘/ m—ﬁ?ﬁf 15)‘ ;ﬁ?

Signature of Applicant._/ . Lo L
e 0T f T4 N "ffb-/\n.a/‘
Signature of CEQO ..~ Date,

Inspection Dates

S

Q -Copyright GPCOG 1987
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FEES (Breakdown From Front) Inspection Record

Base Fee $25.00 Type
Subdivision Fee $.
Site Plan Review Fee $_350.00
Other Fees $.2,103

(Explain)
Late Fee $__

rm

COMMENTS /[/\)é/——
—

T i

P

S PRI VRSP

ng'nature of Apphcantd‘,&f_&@zf o QT Jf{é c——, Date  2—(-33
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BUILDING PERMIT REPOKT

abpress: ] /237 ,&,e 2/ See . DATF ,342/’/2)’7
REASON FOR PERHIT: 7., 0. 600{/ S‘é/) .

BUILDING OWNER: pﬂ(// MZ‘ <

CONTRACTOR : s @2 V.

PERMIT APPLICANT: -
APPROVED: A /Z/ /ﬁ_/i"// DENEED:

Al
CONDITION OF APPRO7AL_CESDENYRL:

')CI.) Before concrete for fouudation is Placed, approvals from Public Works
and Inspection Services must be obtained.

j¥£2.) Precaution must be taken to protect concrete from freezing.

3.) All vertical openings shall be enclosed with construction having a

fire rating of at least one(1) hour, including fire doors with self-
closers.

4.) Each apartment shall have access to two(2) separate, remote and
approved means of egress. A single exit 1s acceptable when it exits -
directly from the apartment te the building exterior with no
comm:nicatlors to other apartment units,

5.) The boiler shall be protected by enclosing with one(l) hour fire ratad
construction including fire doors and ceiling, or by placing over the
boiler, two(2) resident{al sprinkler heads supplied from the domestic
water, '

6.) Evary sleeping room below the fourth story in buildings of Use Groups ™
R and I-l shall kave at least one operable window or exterior door
approvaed fur emergency egress or rés. .e. The unlts must be operable
fror rhe iaside opening without the u.e of separate tools, Where
winc.~ are provided as a means of egress or rescue, they shall have a
sill height not more than 44 inches {1118 mm) above the floor,
egress or rescue windowe from sleeping rgoms must have minimum net
clest openings of 5.7 square feet (0.53n“), The minimun nat clear
opening height dimension shall he 24 inches (610 mm). The minimum net
clear opening width dimension shall be 20 inches (508 mm).

7.) In addition to any automatic fire alarm system required by Sections
1018.3.5, a minimum of one single Station gmoke detect..r shall be
installed in each guest room, suite of sleeping area in buildings of
Use Groups R-1 and I-1 and in avelling units in the immediate vicinity
of the bedrooms in buildings of Use Group R-2 or R-3. When actuated,
the detector shall provide an alarm suitable to warn the cccupants
within the individual unit (see Section 1717.3.1).




Raniatier’ St Lk S Al RC e i bt A
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In buildings of Use Groups R-1 and R-2 which have basements, an
additional smoke detactor shall be installed in the basemeut. In
buildings of Use Group R~3, smoke detectors shall be required on every
story of the dwelling unit, includiug basements.

In dvelling units with split levels, a smoke detectur installed on tte
upper level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level or-37ided the
lower level is less than one faqll story below the upper l:vel, 1If
there is an iatervening door bezween the adjacent levels, z smcke
detector shall be installed on both levels,

All detectors shall be installed in an approved location. 4here more
than one detector is required to be installed within an individual
dwelling unit, the detectors shall be wired in such a manner that the
actuation of one alarm will actuate all ¢!~ a'arme in the individual
unic,

Private garages located bemeath rooms in bui.ii~as of Use Groups R-1
B-2, R-3 or I-1 shall have walls, partitious, -loors and ceilings
separating the garage space from the adjzcer: ir arior spaces
constructed of not less than l-hour firera:+:.; e rating. Attached
private garages shall be completely separat.. t..m the adjacent
interior spaces and the attic area by neans of 1/2-iach gypsunm board
or equivalent applied to the garage side. The sills -f all door
openings between the garage and adjacent interior spave: shall be
raised not less than 4 inches (102 mm) above the garage floor. The
door opening protectives shall be 1 3/4-inch solid core wood doors or
approved equivalent.

T

n

&
¥

A guardrail system located near the open side of deck or elevated N
walking surfaces shail be constructed. Guards in buildings of Use
Group R-3 shall be not less than 36 inches in height. Open guards
chall have intermediate rails, balusters or other construction such
that a sphere with a diameter of 6 inches cannot pass through any
opening.

,_-
i ]
W

" g B

Section 25-135 of the Municipal Code for the City of Portland states:
"No person ur utility shall be granted a perrmit to excavate-or open
any street or sidewalk from the time of November 15 of each year to
April 15 of the following year.

The builder of a facility to which Section 4594-C of the Maine State
Human Rights Act, Title 5 M.R.S.A. refers, shall obtain a
cercification from a design professional that the plans of the
facility et the standards of construction required by this section.
Prior to commencing construction of the facility, the builder shail
submit the certification to the Division of Inspection Services.

11/16/88




ALLTED CONSTRUCTION
208 FORE STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04104
(207) 772-2888

LETTER OoOF TRANSMI T'TAYT,

No. 00015
Project: Team Auto Body Job: 1253

CITY OF PORTLAND

89 COMNGRESS ST.

PORTLAND, MB 04101 April 24, 1989
Attn: SAM HOPFSES

RE: TEAM AUTO BODY

X Attached —. Separate Cover Via:

_ Shop Dwg . Prints X Plans _ samples —. Specifications
_ Letter _. Change Order _ Other:

Copies Date 1Item Number Description

1 SET TEAM AUTO BODY DRAWINGS

These above items are transpitted for your action as noted:

_ For Approval — For Review And Comment _ Retvvned For Corrections

X For Your Use — Approved As Submitted _ Resubuwiv _ Copies For Approval

. As Requested . Avproved As Noted — Submit _ Copy For Distribution
__ Bids Due: _ Returned After Loan . Return __ Copies Correctéd Print .

The attached drawings are for Your use in regards to igsuing a
buildine permit.

Traasmitted by: ALLIED CONSTRUCTION

Signed: (;Q)
By: Audrey Butterfield \/
Date:

cc: FILE
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
389 CONGRESS STREET
PGATLAND, MAINE 04101

{207) 7755451

*

VR

[T

P. SAMUEL HOFFSES, CHIEF
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT INSPECTION SERVICES DIVISION .

April 24, 1989
Sebago Technics

P.0. Box 1339
Portland, Mzine

.. o
o ettt e il ok, w

Re: 1125 Forest Aveneu

Dear Sir:
Your application to -construct an auto-pody shop has beer reviewed and a permit is
herewith issved subject to the following requirements:
: Site Plan Review Requirements
Inspection Services Approved Mr., Giroux April 21, 1989
Planning Division Approved Ms. O'Meara Decexber 6, 1989
Fire Department Approved FF¥. Dobkcws! - July 18, 1989
Public Works Approved Mr. Harris April 10, 1989
Building/Fire Requirements
1l.) Pire alarm activation to be ty the following: Spriakler flow, smoke detection
manual pull station., Fire alarm system to be tied into either & Fire Dapartment
Muster Box or an approved U.L. listed cantral station.
Sprinkler protection throughout per this requirements of N.F.P.A. #13. The
"Spray Booth" may be protected within by a Halon system, provided the Sprinkler
System covers che area above. .
Exits to be marked with {1luminated exit signs,
Path of travel to exits to be provided with emergency lighting.
Doors from office area to the industrial area to be : hour rated with hydraulic
seli--closers. -
Fire shutter fur pass through window must be alarm activated,
Please read and implement items 1} »2,10 and 11 of the attached Building Permit
Report.
If yor have any questions regardirng these requirements, pleasc do not hesitate to
centar . this office.

g T T

ce:
Lt. Garroway - Fire Department
S. Harris -~ Public Works

ey

G g e e
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SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

P.O, Box 1339
1 Soring SlLeet
WESTBROCK. ME 04092

Phone 761-0359

T Renand Ravromse

LETTER OF TRANSEIIT ‘E"AIL

Jano Creanon

,-DAYI.’7 [S- % 'JOI %72?)2

e —

T AWONG TRerment

L3

“Teara Avto Bcoy

Dre. Qe SNewass

anJ

2 Shop drawings /:&Prints
i3 Copy of letter 3 Change crder

— YWE ARE SENDING YOU X’,ﬂmched 3 Under separate cover via the otlowiig items:

 Fians 1 Samples O Specitications

2 DU ESSION)

DATE

DESCRIPTION

L 1 Cover. Lemon.
o

i =Y ANAGE

ATE DLAM

(a
&as;o/o : Seront (o . Fard

Lavioscare % TERIC Sur

Vol
- 7:_; , DRANTETLCAC  Tlams,

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked beiow:

REMARKS ...

3 For approval 13 Approved as submitted O Resubmit______copies for approval
Z{ For your use 3 Apprevad as ncted 1 Submit copies for Cistribution
O As requested L Returned fcr correctians O Return corrected prir.

_S& For review and comment D

C FOR BIDS DUE 19 - "1 PRINTS RETURNFD AFYER LOAN TO US

COPY TO__.:

oWl RErde . e if enclosures are not as noted, kizdty motity us n $’¢t

[ sl
- -

o LTE

SIGNED: U(mw ngsom
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_ Site Location Review (DEP) Required: ‘ Ve ) No Proposed Number of Flocrs

" Planning Beard Action Required: ) Ye ) No

e Explanatuon

Zonin L
* 3PACI &BULK
.as applxcable N

- Date Dept. Review Due:

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
SITE PLAN REVIEW

, ‘Processing Form
Philip VYhite . - July 15, 1988

Applizant Date
24 ‘Morrill St., Portlaad 1125 Forest Avenue

Yy “ailing Address Address of Proposed Site

__Auto Body Shop 152-B~9

Proposed Use of Site . Site Identifier(s) from Assessors Maps

3,04 / 16,634 I-2
Acreage of Site / Ground Floor Coverage Zoning of Proposed Site

Board of Appeals Action Required: ) No . Total Fldqr Area___ 16,634

" . Other.Comments:

BU\LD.NG DEPARTMENT SITE PLAN REVIEW A

(Does not include review of construction plans)

[] Use does NOT comply with Zoning Ordinance
N Reqmres Board of Appeals Action

E] Requ»res Plannlng Board/Clty Council Actio

*\:;ﬂ Use f'omphes thh Zoning OrdlnanCP — Staff Revxew Below
A

K

1.

OFF-STREET PAAKING

INTERIOR OR
CORNER LOT

40 FT. SETHACK -
AREA (SEC. 21)
DISPOSAL

REAR YARDS
SIDE YARDS
FRONT YARDS
PROJECTIONS -~

- ZONE LOCATION
SEWAGE

LOT AREA |
3UILDING AREA
AREA PER FAMILY
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SITE PEAN REY,.
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Applicant Date
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Progosed Use of Site Site identifier(s) from Assessors Maps
3.04 +/ 16,634 1-7
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July 15, 1988

uwh E, Gray, Jr.
' ..in. Director
Cily of Portland
289 Congress STreet
Portland, Maine 04101

Site Plan Sur ittal, Team Auto Body Facility

Gentlenen:

On Lehalf of the developer, Philip White, we are pPleased to
submit the following site Plan for your review.

The project entails the construction of an approximavely 16,640
square foot auto body facility on a 3.04 acre parcel of land
located off Forest Ave. and Morrill Street. The site was
formerly occupied by Fox The development of Mr.
White's Team Auto Body facility will consist of the construction
of his office/operations building, installation of a paved
parking area for visitors and a gravel parking area for employees
and vehicles to be worked on.

City water, Sewage and electrical service is available along
Morrill Street. Solid waste will be removed from the site by
private contract.

preliminary arch
for your conside

A Stormwater ‘anagement Plan and a Sediment and Erosion Control
Pian have been included f-. your review. Due co the negligible
~ncreases in stormwater r noff as a result of development, no
detention is proposed. T.s grading on site will enhance the
existing drainage scenario i

existing outlet off of the site. Sediment and Erosion Control
measures will provide additional environmental protection during
construction.
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We have enclosed six copies of the project plans and technical
information for your evaluation, along with the $350 application
fee, for major site plan review.

We look forward to meeting with the Planning Board at its next
regularly schedule meeting to discuss the details of the proposed

project. In the interim, if you have aly questions, please give
me a call.

Sincerely,

Nancy J{ Lilttlejohn
Civil Engideer

NIL:ko

Enc.
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Stormwater Drainage Plan

TEAM AUTO BODY S8ITE
Portland, Maine

Proiject Descrirtion

Enciczed is the Stormwater Managerient Plan for the construction
of the T'=am Auto Body site off Morrill Street in Portland.

The parcel of land is 3.04 acres. The access for the lot will be
from Morrill Street. The only construction to take place will be
for the building, parking, and utilities. The site will ke
served by public water and sewer.

The terrain of the site is relatively flat with an average slope
of 3%. The soils on-site are mapped by the Cumberland County
Soil Conservation Service as being of the Hollis, Deerfield, and
Windsor Soil Series. These soils are described as Tine sandy
loams. (See attached soil descriptions).

Watershed Description

The contributing watershed boundaries were determined by the |
Portland U.S.G.S. topographic quadrangle and on-site topographic
survey. The boundaries of the watershed are Route 302 (Forest
Ave.) to the west, Morrill Street tc the south, Fill-It-Up-Flease
gas station to th2 north, and Portland Terminal Company to the
east. The site is within a highly commercial district. (See
excerpt from U.S.G.S. guadrangle).

Evaluation Procedurnss

Stormwater runoff has been analyzed for the 2-year and 25-year
storm events, pre~ and post-development conditions. The Modified

Rational Method was utilized for the analysis due to the small
area of the watershed.
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Results and Management Plan

The following table illustrates a summary of the analysis:

Peak Discharge (cfs)

24-Hour

Storm Event Present Developed Net Increase

2-Year 11.58 11.87 .29 cfs
25-Year 17.22 17.65 .43 cfs

Due to the small scale of the project and the fact that the
existing ground cover is similar to that }roposed for the
developed condition, the calculatedq stormwater increase is
minimal. The net difference for the 2-year storm even: is .29
cfs and .43 cfs for the 25-year storm event. Aas a result of the
minimal increase, the estimated storage volumes were 87 cubic
feet for the 2-year storm and 129 cubic feet for the 25 year
storm event. Therefore, due to this small detention requirement,
no detention is proposed for the developed site.

perty along the Maine Central
The project, as designed will maintain adequate
stormwater control for the site. .

epared : R M
Zoecca, <

Danica X. Krabbe
Geologist/Technician
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MEDIUM INTENSITY SOILS SURVEY
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ITollis Scries

The Holiis series consists of shallow, somewhat, exces-
sivply denined, grontly sloping o sleep, moderntely
conrse-Loxlaral soils tial, liave 5 few to many oulerops,
“Fhess soils formd in hncial L, and they wea'on uplands
in the northern and centbyn parts of the connty and in the
coastal arens,

Hollis fine sandy loam, 3 o 8 bereent siopes (110, —
‘This soil has the prafile deseribed g representative of (he
servies, I is on the eresty of vidgges and hns g fow rock
outerops, Runoll is slow, Inchuded in mnpping are small
urens of Woadbridge soils in inland arens. Also included
aro v few small arens of Buxton soils md wet, spols nenr
constal niens.

"This Tlollis soil ean ho used for hiny nud pasture, bhul,
beeause of shullownesy to hedrock, dronghliness Yimitg
these usey uring dvy periods, 17 Lhiig soil iy irvigated,
fertilized, s limel, it is suitable for vow crops. 11 it is
enllivated, crosion is o severe knznwd, ‘Ihis soil is also
suitahle for waodbnd, wnd whity pine and ved pine are
guiled, though seedling morinlity is severe und  tho
windUwow hazned iy madernte becanss of i shallownoesy
to bedrock, Beenuse this soil is shallow Lo bedraek, limita-
Lions are severs Lo very severa for all commnunity uses, nnd
severs for vecrentionnl nges, Cupability * unit §11e-1
weodland group St wildlife group 6,

Hollig fine sandy loam, 8 to 15 perveent slopes (11:C).—
This soil is on the lower bt of ridges. s profile is
similar Lo Lhe ong deseribed ny vopresentative of the series,
excepl that its surfiee nyer and the uiper part. of ity
subsoil nre slightly thinner, nnd depth 1o Ledroel is ahout,
W6 inehes, ‘Phis suil g o few rocle owlerops, Runoll iy
medinm to rupid. Included in mapping are small nrens of
Paxton and Woodbridge soils. Also included wra sl
arens of Buxton soils nnd of soils thal have many out-
crops,

‘Chis Tolis soil enn fne used for hay aud pastuee, but
beenuse of shallowness 1o Ledvoele, droughtiness Limity
these usey duving dry periods, 17 this soil js irrianied,
fertilized, and Timed 5t g suituble for row eraps, V[ il ig
enltivated, e aragion hazned i severo, i soil can also
ha used fop woodland, and white Pine nned ved hine npe
suitulilo for rlanting, thowgl seecling mortality is suvero
med the windthrow bz is modernty beenuse of the
shallowness (o bedroek, Limitations wre sovers v, very
severs for conmunity use and severe for veerentionn] usy
heenuse of shillowness 1o hedrocl, Cnpnbiiity unit. 1Ve-1 H
woodtnd group Sl wildhife srongs 6.

Holliy fine sinudy loam, 15 (¢ 23 percenl <lopes (1 1D),—
This soil is on Lhe irseghlne sides of slopes of vidges, g
profile is similae (o (e one deseribed s vepresantalive of
tha series, excopl timt, ity surfues Inyer and e upper part
of its subsoil nre sligghtly vhinner, nnd depth to hedrocle iy
about. 16 inehes, ‘Phis soil hag o few rock owterops. Runolf
is medinm 1o rapid, Inetuded in mapping nee small wrons
of Wumll.ri(lgu soils,

This Hollis soil enn he used 08 pormanont, pasture,
Maoderntaly sleen slopes Hanil, il use for row and hay
crops. 1 is suitably fop wandbud, and white Pine nnd red
pine are suited, thonl seadling mortality is suvere, nng
aipment, limitations e modernto beeanse of moderately
steep stopes. Also, Lhe windthrow hnzad is maderate he-
enise of shallowness (o bulroel, Limilntions for commu.
nity development, nye severe, and fimitnlions for recren-
Lionil uso nre savers (o very severs heeanse of steepness of
slope and shallownesy (o hedraek, 1n places this soil ia
well suited Lo ski arens, Capability unit Vie-) 3 woodlanl
group Gd2; wildlife fyoup 8,
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Hollis very vocky fine sandy loam, 3 (o 8 percent
stopes {HsB).—1his soil is o the erests of wooded ridgey,
1L has n prafile similar to the one deseribeal us representn.
tive of the series, except. that its surfuce layer and the
upper parl of its subgsoil are slightly thinner, and depth
o bedvocle is aboul 16 inches, Thiz soil has many rocl
ouleraps, Lneliuded inmap g e sl nrens of Wood-
britlpns soils, 1lollis soils that, have fewer rock onterops,
und Sebago soils, Also includel e smnll nvens that havo
mnny stones on the s face.

This 1ollis soil ean by used as permnnent. pastare and
as woodlnnd, White pine i white spruce aro suitnhlo
for planting, but. seadling mortality is Ligh, Reck ant-
crops modernlely Jimit l.hu use of woodlund equipment.
‘The windthrow huzawd is modernt e beenuse of shallowness
Lo hedvock, Shudlowness Lo bedrack ver severasly limits
the nse of this soil for connmunily duvcﬁ)pnuml.. leeren-
Lionnl uses nro moderntely to very savevely limited by
shintlowness to Ylroek nne many vack onterops. Capabii-
ity omil. VIs~1; wondlnud group 5x1; wildlifs group 8,

Hollis very vocky fine sandy loam, 8 {o 20 percent
slopes {HsC).—"This soil is on the lower purt of the slopes

of wonded sidpgss. 11 hag n profile similar to the one de-
seribedd a8 ropresentative of thn series, oxeepl that, is sur-
fuca layer and the wpper vl of ity subsoil aro slightly
thitmer, and the depth to bedrocle is ahoul. 14 inehes,
Ineluded in mupping are small arens of Paxton ]
Woalbridgn soils. .

This Hollis soil ean bo used ng permanent” pasturo and
15 weodlund, White ping and whils sprees nee suilablo
for planting, but, seedling morlality is high, Many rack
onlerops anml sleepness of slopo modorntaly restiiet, tho
use of woodland equipment. The windthrow hazned s
maderalo heeanss oll shallowness (o bedracle. Limitations
we very severn for comimnmily dovelopment, heennse. of
shullowness to bdrock, Limitations nre modernts to very
severo for recreationnl wso bacnuso of shallowness ta bed-
rock, many roek oulerops, and sleapness of slope, Capa-
biliky unit, Vis-t wumle:l grroup Oxd; wildlife gronp 8.

Hollis very rocky fine sandy foam, 20 {o 35 percent.
slopes (1 ISEL—"I'liis o} i3 on the roghy and rvegnluy sides
of sloyes of wooded ridges, Tty profilo is similar Lo the ang
deseribed as representalive of Lhe series, excepl, thal ils
surfaee lnyer and the upper purk of its subsoil are thin-
ner, and depth to bedroele is aboul 12 (o 14 inches, ‘T'his
soil hins many rock outerops thal range (rom 15 1o 20 feet,
i height. Tneluded in mapping are sindl areas that have
stones on the surface.

"This Ilolis soil.enn bo used as woodland. White pino
nk red pine nro suitabl for planting, but. seedling mor-
lality is severe. tock oulerops and strongly slu‘)ing.lx)
steep slopes moderately limit the use of woodlane eyuip-
menl, Tle windthrow hazasd is modernte beenuse of shinl-
lowness to hedrock, Shallowness bo hadroek very severely
limits the uso of this soil for commuily developmeni.,
Shallowness to bediock, roek oulero 18, wl ness of
stopu wre modernls Lo sovers limitalicns for i sndionad
use. Capnbility wnit V1s-5; woodland group Hx2; wild-
life ggroup K.
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Deerfield Seics

The Deerfield series coasists of ileep, moderately well
drained, nea. ly leved to sently sloping soils that formed
in sanddy depoaits. ‘Phe sosls weenr i depressions on out-
wash terriaces and plains throughout the survey area.

In a represenlative inable, in a formerly cullivated
area thal has reverted o forest  the ‘soil has z
sirface layer of dark reddish browa decomposed or-
ganie mterial §onch Unck over very lark grayish
bqu loamy fine saud 7 inches thick ‘The subsurface
layer is hg_llt.gmy Lo gray loamy fine san 1 ineh thick.
The subsoil is 18 iuehes thick, The upper 2 inches is
yry\vn to dark browu, frindie loaniy fine sind ; the next
J inches is yellowish brown, friable loamy fine sand;
amd the lower 11 .nches is alive hrown, louse loauny sand
that has clive, yellowish brown, und brown to dark
brown moliles, The unslertying material extending Lo a
depth of 60 inches is olive gray, loose luamy siand that
has gray and olive mottles,

l’cnuenbx[ny is very rapid to ragin. The available
water eapacily is low.

Deerlicll soils are used mainly as woodland, and oe-
easionmly for hay, pasture, and cullivated rrons,

Depth . bedrock is genernily more than 6 feet. The
solum 15 15 ta 1) inches thick. The soil ranges from
very strongly acid throngh medium acid throughout ex-
cepl wihiere limed. 1t is as much as 15 pereent coarse
Inynnenls, genernlly gravel. Pexture to o depth of 10
inches rbges from fine sandy lvam to sand. Below a
depUs off 10 inches il is loamy sand through coarse sandl.

Thie Ap hovizon has hue of 10YR, value of 2 Lo 4, and
chruma of 1 to %, Gnplowed soils have G1 and 02 ho-
rizoms and o thin vlack (10YRR 2/1) Al horizon under-
laim by & thim A2 horizon. I'e A2 horizon has hiue of
6Y L through 10YR, value of 4 through 7, and chroma
of t or 2 'The BB21 horizen has hue of 10YR or 75Y R,
value of 3 through 5, aml chroma of 2 through 6. The
1322 horizon hns hne of 10YR, value of 4 or 5, and
chroma of 4 ar 6, The B3 horizon has bue of 2.5Y, value
of 4 or §, and chrmn of 4 er 6. Bslow n diepth of 16
inches thae B horizon s mottled, Fhe C orizon has hue
of Y or 26Y, value of 4 the=ugh €, ana chroma of 1
through 3. ‘The C horizon is . tled or unmoltied,

The maderately well drain 2 v, Gt sobls are near
the excessively drained Wi, -+ soits amd MHinckley
soils. ‘Fhe Deerfield suils are ads. associated on the land-
seape with the very poorly draived Scarboro soils,

DeBewDeerficld loamy fine sand, O 80 8 percent
slopes. This nearly level lo gently sloping soil is on
oulwash terraces angl pliing throughout the covnty.

bucluded with this soal iy usupping ase u few arens of
Hinekley soils or Windsor soils in narrowv Iianads alonge
the edges of Lhe areas and on knolls. Included small
degiressiong occupicd by Scarboero soils or Scantic soils
are indicaled on the sofl map hy wet sput symbols, In
somne areas the subsoit and underlying material have
thin bayers of g grayed or sravelly sand.

Thi soil can be used tor hay, pastare, colfivated
crops, oo as woodlaml. Wetness in sgpring and during
FRlnY seasons is a ncangement problem, but dyainage
will Bungove the suilahility of this xoil for eullivated
crops. “‘the limitdions to wie of this soil for seplic tank
absorplion felds arve severe, Capabitity subelass LHw;
wood! ud greup 4o,
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Windsor Serics

The Windsor serics consists  of deep,
dr‘muswl, uearly lovel to strongly sloping, conrse Iextural
soils, ‘Fleso soils forsned in gltactal oot wush deprsits, ‘They
ars on teraas adjacent to many styeams and riverg
throughaut the coanty,

A represestative pafile of o Windsor soil in » calti-
vatod sien hus u surfucs layer of darc-browa leamy sand
6 inches thick. ‘Tho upper 9 inches of the subsail is brown
very friable oy sand, ead the lower 11 iwhies of the
stbmanl 1 light olive-brewn, loso loamy sand. 'The sub-
Strutum, ul n depth of 26 inches, is pale-yellow, loaso
imnedinm sand. ’

Permeabiity is vapid or very rupid in these soils, and
available waler capacity is jow. Deph to bestrock is 5 foot
or more.

Muny areas of Windsor soils wera formerly cultivated,
but hey are now wooded. Common specics are northern
hardwoods, white vine, red vine and eastern hemlock,

Windsor loamy sand, 0 (o 8 percent slopes (Wmb).—
is6nil has the profilo described ss ropresentative of (he
suries. It is on the top of terraces adjncent to streans and
rivers. Runofl is slow. Included in mapping are small
aras of linckley, Deerfield, and Au Gies soils Also
léw!mlul o small areas of soils that have thin lenses of
3y,

This Windsor soil ean be used for row rroges, pasiure,
snd hay, and as womlland. For ruw crops, irrigation is
nealed Decanss of low available water e meily. Low
snailablo water eaparily also limits the use ng this soil for
lu{ and pustare. “I'his soil does respond well Lo festilizes.

‘or womlland use, white pine and e pine ar suitable
for planting, Lut slling morality is sovern. ‘Uhis soil
has sligit Tomitations for use as homwsites that have

excessively

publlic. suwage dispasal. Becanso of passible gronms\-waler
coatamination fram seplic eflucnt, this soil hins moderato
limitations for uso as homesites whero seplic tank systems

taust be installed. This sail has slight, limitations for use
a3 wildes ness tont sitex Capability unit 111s-5 5 woodiand
group 55t wildlifo group 5.

Windsor loamy sand, 8 to 15 percent slopes (WnC).—
This soif is on the side of terrmees adjaeent o sireams and
rivers. Runoff s medium, Inclidesd in mapping nio small
aceas of maderately steep and gently sloping Windsor
soils ik mnn ] weens of inckley soils

This Windsor soil can be usesl for hay, pasture, row
erops, aned woodland, 1f this soil is wsed for row- crops,
irrigation js nevded beenuse of low nvaiiable waler eapac.
ity. Low available water capncity limits the uso of this
soil for hay and pasture nmd measures €0 conserve soil
maoisthro should e used. “UChis soil daes not hold fertilizer
sell. For woudland, white pine and 14l pine aro suitable
for planting, but seedling mortadity is severe. 'I'his soil
has slight Jimitations for use ng homesites (hat have

ublic sewapy disposal, Becansa grvoand waler is likely to
ne coitaminnded from soptic efiluent, this soil has
moderato limilations for nse ns homesiles where seplic
tank systoms must, bo inslalled for fhe dispasal of sowape,
This 50il has slight limitations for use ns wikleness tent
sites. Capu-hility unit 1Vs-5; woodland gonp bst; wild-
life group 6.

Windsor leiamy sand, 15 to 30 percent slopes (WmD).—
This snil is e+ the lower pmit of Jrregulac slopes of for-
races add gacent Lo streams amd rivers. IL has a profile sini-
Iar to the onn deseribed as representative of the series,
exrepl thal its surfaco layer and the upper part of jls
subsoil are thinner, Runefl is mpid. Tucluded in mapping
ars small nreas of gently slopings, steep, and very stecp
Windsor soils nnd small arens of linckley soils.

"This Windsor soil can bo esad for pasturs and as wooil-
fand, bt if it is used for pasture, droughtiness is a prob-
kem during dry pariods. Vor woodland, while pino and

¥.: MU ) r

hetiae Ll e Tane imardnlily




Windsor loamy sand, 15 (o 19 percent slopes (Wd)y.
This suil is on the lower pagt of ieg ar slopes of tey.
raees adjacent o styoams and rivers 1L hus o jaolile simi-
bar 1o the one deseribed gy representalive of (he s ey,
exeed that its surfaeg layer und iy upper part. of ity
subsod ure Urinner, Bunoff is rapid. Dichuaded in mappinge
are small wreas of gently slopinge, sleep, und very sleep
Witulsor snily sl areas of Tlinekley suils,

This Windsor soil ean be used for pasturs ynd us woul-
land, Lt if it is usexd for Pasture, dronghtines iy a prub-
e during dry perimls. For yoodland, white pine and
red pine ure stitable for Planting, but seedling nortality
is severe, an epipment laitations are moderale heeansp
of strung slopes. Strany stopes severely limit uso of this
soil for homesites where seplic tank systems must be in-
stalled for the disposal of sewage,
yery severcly Bimit it for gast i pabil.
ity unit Vis-5; woodland ©ron 8.
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Erosion and Sediment Control Plan

Morrill Street
Portland, Maine

for

Team Auto Body

1.0 General

This plan has been developed to minihize soil erosion and
sedimentation during and after the construction of the building,
utilities, and parking lot. This plan is based on the standards
and specifications for erosion prevention as contained in the
Environmental Quality Handbook for Erosion & Sedimentation
Contrcl, dated March 1986.

The proposed building footprint will encompass approximately
15,400 square feet of the 3.04 acre parcel. The typical
equipment involved for this site will be standard equipment such
as backhoes, bulldozers, vibratory rollers and dump trucks.

The site is located off Morrill Street and Forest Avenue in a B2
and I2 Zone. The site is located in a relatively congested
commercial area bordered by a gas scation to the north. railroad
tracks to the east, anc road frontage or small businesses
abutting the south and west borders of the site. The majority of
the existing buildings will be removed to construct the new
facility.

The principal erosion control measures will be hay bale barriers
and/or filter fabric fencing protecting watercourses and
downslope are:s. Surface grading will limit erosion hazards and
2void concent. ted runoff.

2.0 construction Phase

In order to protect soil, water and wetlands of this development
and adjacent lands, only those areas necessary to construct the
building, p~rking, utility services, and the stormwater
management system will be disturbed.

The following actions will be taken:

2.1. FPrior to the start of construction, sediment control
fencing (filter fabric) and/or hay bales will be staked across
the slope(s), on the contour, at or just below the limits of
clearing or grubbing, and/or just above any adjacent property
line to protect against construction related erosion.
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2.2 Those areas undergoing actual construction will be left in
an untreated or unvegetated condition for a2 minimum time. Loan
will be saved and anchored for later use where possible.

2.3 At a minimum, the hay bale barriers shall be inspected and
repaired once a week or immediately following any significant
rainfall or snow melt. Sediment trapped behind these hay bale
barriers shall be excavated when it reaches a depth of 6 .nches
and re-graded on to the site. If hay bale barriers prove to be
ineffective, the applicant shall substitute silt fencing. All
silt fences and nay ba.e barriers shall be installed where shown
on the Plans and according to the engineer's specifications.

2.4 Any £fill used on the site will meet D.O.T. Standard 703.18
for common borrow and D.O.T. Standard 703.06(b) for subbase
aggregate.

2.5 If final seeding of the disturbed areas is not completed by
September 15th of the year of construction then on that date
these areas will be graded and smoothed, then seeded to a winter
cover crop of Rye at the rate of 112 lbs./acre or 3 1bs./1000 sq.
ft. The Rye seeding will be preceded by an application of 3 tons
of lime and 1,000 1bs of 10-10-10 fertilizer or its eruivalent.
If the Rye seeding cannot be completed by October 1st, thern on
that date hay mulch will be applied at the rate of 2 tons per
acre to provide Winter protection. If Rye does not make adequate
growth by December 1lst, then on that date hay mulch at the above
rates will be added.

3.0 Revegetation Plan

Revegetation measures will commence immediately upon cempletion
of construction except as noted under paragraph 2.5 above. All
disturbed areas not otherwise stabilized will be graded,
smogthed, and prepared for final seeding as follows:

3.1 Four inches of loam will be spread over disturbed areas amnd
smoothed to a uniform surfape.

3.2 In lieu of soil tests, agricultural limestone will be spread
at the rate of three tons per acre. 10-20-20 fertilizer will
tollow at the rate of 800 1.3 per acre. These two scil
amendments will be incorporated inte the soil prior to seeding.

3.3 Following seei bey preparation, fill areas and back slopes
will be seeded to a mixture of 35% Creeping Red Fescuam, 6% Red
Top, 24% Kentucky Bluegrass, 10% Perennial Ryegrass, 20% Anhnual
Ryegrass and 5% White Dutch Clover. The lawn areas will be
seeded to a premiur turf mixture of bluegrass and/or fescme. Sod
may be substituted for seed only.




3.4 Hay mulch at the rate of “wo tons per acre may be applied
following seeding or a hydro-application of asphalt, wood, or
paper fiber. A suitable binder such as Terra Tack II or
Aerospray 70 will be unsed on hay nmulch according to manufacturers
recomnendations.

4. Monjtoring Schedule

4.1 Maintenance measures will be applied as needed during the
entire construction cycle. After each rainfall, a visual
inspection will be made of all installed erosion control measures
and repairs will be made as needed to insure their continuing
function as designed. Following the final seedimgs, the site
will be inspected every thirty days until the seedings have bheen
75% established. Reseeding will be carried out, with follow-up
inspections, in the event of any failures. All erosion control
measures will be removed within 10 days after vegecation is
adeguately established.

Danica Krabbe Stinson

Geologist/Technician Professional Engineer

DKK: ko
July 13, 2988







